

CHAPTER 267

TOWNSHIP FIRE PROTECTION

H. F. 126

AN ACT to increase the maximum millage rate which may be levied by certain townships for fire-fighting equipment and fire protection.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred fifty-nine point forty-three
2 (359.43), Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting the following at
3 the end thereof: "However, in any township having a fire protection
4 agreement with a special charter city having a paid fire department,
5 the township trustees may levy an annual tax not exceeding two (2)
6 mills on such taxable property for such purpose, when so authorized
7 by an affirmative vote equal to at least sixty (60) percent of the total
8 vote cast for and against a proposal therefor at an election held pur-
9 suant to section three hundred fifty-nine point forty-four (359.44);
10 provided, however, that if the levy of an annual tax not exceeding one
11 and one-half (1½) mills has been authorized in such township pur-
12 suant to this section prior to January 1, 1959, no new or additional
13 election shall be required in order to authorize the township trustees
14 of such township to levy an annual tax not exceeding two (2) mills
15 pursuant to this section."

Approved May 15, 1959.

CHAPTER 268

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT CHANGE

S. F. 394

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-three point thirty-four (363.34), Code 1958, relating to the adoption of change in the form of municipal government.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-three point thirty-four
2 (363.34), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking from line seven
3 (7) the word "two" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four (4)".

Approved April 22, 1959.

CHAPTER 269

COMPENSATION OF CITY COUNCILMEN

H. F. 117

AN ACT relating to compensation of councilmen and for the mayor pro tempore.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-three point thirty-nine
2 (363.39), Code 1958, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in
3 lieu thereof:

4 "The following subsections fix the limits for the compensation of
5 councilmen in cities and towns which are not under the commission
6 form of municipal government or the council-manager form of munic-
7 ipal government by election, except as provided in section two (2) of
8 this Act. The compensations shall be fixed by ordinance and shall be
9 paid in full compensation for all services of such councilmen of every
10 character connected with their official duties.

11 "1. In towns having by the last preceding federal census a popula-
12 tion of nine hundred ninety-nine (999) or less, not to exceed three (3)
13 dollars per regular or special meeting, and not to exceed one hundred
14 twenty-five (125) dollars per annum;

15 "2. In towns having by such census a population of one thousand
16 (1,000) or more, not to exceed four (4) dollars per such meeting, and
17 not to exceed one hundred fifty (150) dollars per annum;

18 "3. In cities having by such census a population of less than five
19 thousand (5,000), not to exceed five (5) dollars per such meeting, and
20 not to exceed two hundred fifty (250) dollars per annum;

21 "4. In cities having by such census a population of five thousand
22 (5,000) or more and less than ten thousand (10,000), not to exceed
23 six (6) dollars per such meeting, and not to exceed three hundred
24 (300) dollars per annum;

25 "5. In cities having by such census a population of ten thousand
26 (10,000) or more and less than fifteen thousand (15,000), not to
27 exceed seven (7) dollars per such meeting, and not to exceed three
28 hundred fifty (350) dollars per annum;

29 "6. In cities having by such census a population of fifteen thousand
30 (15,000) or more and less than twenty-five thousand (25,000), not to
31 exceed seven hundred (700) dollars per annum;

32 "7. In cities having by such census a population of twenty-five thou-
33 sand (25,000) or more and less than fifty thousand (50,000), not to
34 exceed nine hundred (900) dollars per annum;

35 "8. In cities having by such census a population of fifty thousand
36 (50,000) or more, not to exceed one thousand two hundred (1,200)
37 dollars per annum."

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred sixty-three A point four (363A.4),
2 Code 1958, is hereby amended by adding the following at the end
3 thereof:

4 "If the mayor pro tempore in any city or town performs the duties
5 of the mayor for a continuous period of fifteen (15) days or more, he
6 shall be paid for such period an adequate compensation as determined
7 by the council based on his performance of the duties and on the
8 mayor's salary."

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred sixty-three C point two (363C.2),
2 Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line six (6) the words, "one hundred" and in-
4 serting in lieu thereof the words, "two hundred fifty (250)".

5 2. By striking from line ten (10) the words, "two hundred fifty"
6 and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "three hundred fifty (350)".

7 3. By striking from line fourteen (14) the words, "two hundred
8 fifty" and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "five hundred (500)".

9 4. By striking all after the word, "more" in line sixteen (16) and
10 by inserting in lieu thereof the following:

11 "but less than one hundred thousand (100,000), the annual com-
 12 pensation of each member of the council shall not exceed twelve hun-
 13 dred (1,200) dollars. In cities having a population of one hundred
 14 thousand (100,000) or more, the annual compensation of each member
 15 of the council shall not exceed twenty-four hundred (2,400) dollars."

1 SEC. 4. The salaries of the councilmen and mayor pro tempore
 2 may be increased in accordance with this Act immediately upon the
 3 effective date hereof, anything in section three hundred sixty-eight A
 4 point twenty-one (368A.21) of the Code or any other statute to the
 5 contrary notwithstanding.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 270

LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITIES

S. F. 496

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-three point forty-one (363.41), Code 1958, pertaining to the league of Iowa municipalities in regard to annual dues.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-three point forty-one
 2 (363.41), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking the word "forty-
 3 five" in line six (6) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty
 4 (60)".

Approved May 5, 1959.

CHAPTER 271

LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITIES

S. F. 195

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-three point forty-two (363.42), Code 1958, relating to expense of delegates to annual convention of league of Iowa municipalities.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-three point forty-two
 2 (363.42), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2)
 3 the word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven (7)".

Approved April 1, 1959.